COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MARTIN OUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN LTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO. 2021-00154
)	
)	

ORDER

On April 14, 2021, the Commission issued a procedural schedule that set dates for the processing of this case, which included, but was not limited to, a date scheduling a hearing to take evidence on Martin County Water District's (Martin District) request for emergency rate relief on May 27, 2021. The Order, among other things, provided a list of witnesses that would be expected to appear virtually for the hearing. The list included Earnest Hale, a former Martin District board member. The Commission intended to require Martin District's current board member, John Paul Hensley, to virtually participate in the hearing.

Finding that the April 14, 2021 Order should be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. Paragraph 12 of the Order is stricken and is replaced with the following language:

A hearing in this matter shall be held on May 27, 2021, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, via video conferencing link, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to take evidence for Martin District's request for emergency rate relief. Martin District Commissioners, Jimmy Don Kerr and John Paul Hensley; General Manager, Craig Miller; and Director of Operations for Alliance Water Resources, James

Anthony Sneed, shall appear virtually for the video conference.

2. All other provisions of the Commission's April 14, 2021 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 21 2021 rcs

ENTRICK PURE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224

*Craig Miller Martin County Water District c/o Alliance Water Resources, Inc. 1402 East Main Street Inez, KY 41224

*Cassandra Moore Martin County Water District c/o Alliance Water Resources, Inc. 1402 East Main Street Inez, KY 41224

*Brian Cumbo Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KENTUCKY 41224

*Mary Cromer Appalachian Citizens' Law Center, Inc. 317 Main Street Whitesburg, KENTUCKY 41858